
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 15th November, 2017
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Mid Year Review of Performance - 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 92)

To consider a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement.

7. Pre-Budget Consultation - 2018-21  (Pages 93 - 216)

To Consider a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement.

8. Scrutiny Review of the Oracle Replacement Programme - Best4Business 
Update Report  (Pages 217 - 228)

To consider a report of the Joint Working Group.

9. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 229 - 236)

(a) To consider the committee’s work programme;
(b) To consider adding an item to the work programme to set up a task and finish group 

to design a process for allocating New Homes Bonus.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 237 - 250)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, Nicholas, L Smetham, B Walmsley, 
H Wells-Bradshaw, D Flude, M Deakin, S Edgar and M J  Weatherill 
(substitute).

ALSO PRESENT

P Bates Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities
P Bates- Chief Operating Officer
J Willis- Section 151 Officer
F Jordan- Executive Director of Place
M Palethorpe- Acting Executive Director of People
A Thompson- Head of Finance and Performance
N Moorhouse- Director of Children’s Social Care
Councillor D Bailey- visiting member for the item on Crewe Fire Station 
Second Pump
Alex Waller- Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Andy Royle- Cheshire Fire and Rescue

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, S Pochin and Jos Saunders.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors M Simon, D Flude, J Weatherill and D Bailey declared a non 
pecuniary interest as members of the Combined Fire Authority of Cheshire West 
and Chester, Cheshire East, Halton and Warrington. 

25 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

27 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
first quarter review of performance 2017/18.  Councillor Paul Bates opened the 
item as the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities.  The report highlighted 
financial and non-financial pressures and performance in connection with the 
outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

A potential overspend of £17.7 million was being forecast, which was attributed 
largely to an increase in caseloads and costs associated with children in care.

Appendix 1 of the report set out details of how the Council was performing. The 
appendix was divided into 3 sections:

 Section 1- Summary of Council Performance brought together the positive 
impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
six residents first outcomes during the first year:

 Section 2 – Financial Stability provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2017/18 had been 
funded including service budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, 
treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.

 Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

The Chief Operating Officer, Section 151 Officer, Executive Director of Place and 
Acting Deputy Chief Executive and the Acting Executive Director for People and 
Portfolio Holders were questioned robustly, at length, on the contents of the 
report and sought additional information on the several matters which would be 
reported back to Members outside of the meeting, these included:

 Requesting further details of challenges and low performance in 
addition to the top performing indicators;

 Figures relating to the uptake of free nursery places across the 
borough; 

 Details of the number of  instances of fly tipping led to prosecutions;
 Clarification of why Cheshire East has borrowed funds from other 

Authorities; and
 Clarification on why £100,000 of Professional Services savings 

were unachievable.

The Chairman also read out and requested answers to each of the questions 
tabled, in advance, by Cllr S Corcoran who could not be present at the meeting.  
The answers would be provided in writing to him and circulated to all members of 
the Committee together with answers to questions that Senior Officers were 
unable to answer during the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the report be received;



(b) That Cabinet be informed that this Committee acknowledges and 
understands that this is a very challenging year and that there is immense 
pressure on the Council's limited resources.  The pressure on the public 
sector this year is perhaps unprecedented particularly in Adult Social Care 
and Children's' Services.

(c) That this Committee recognise that there are actions in place to address 
£7.7 million of the predicted overspend of £17.7 million and that ongoing 
work is taking place to mitigate against the remaining £10 million.

(d) That the Council's four Scrutiny Committees will continue to help with the 
identifying of savings and of sorting and prioritising challenges within the 
Directorates and Portfolios.

(e) That this Committees congratulations be extended to Officers and 
Members concerned for their continued hard work towards producing a 
balanced budget for the Council in these very challenging times.

(f) That Cabinet be asked to formally acknowledge these comments in the 
minutes of the meeting.

28 CREWE FIRE STATION SECOND PUMP 

Alex Waller and Andy Royle from Cheshire Fire and Rescue attended the 
meeting and ga
[...]
time at 
incidents.  Alongside this work they were involved in other aspects of community 
engagement including a recent pilot with the Fire Brigades Union to respond to 
cardiac arrests with defibrillators.

Councillor Damian Bailey was invited to address the Committee before the 
Committee discussed the item.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Alex and Andy be thanked for their presentation and it be received 
and noted;

(b) That Members of this Committee who are also Members of the Fire 
Authority be requested to continue to monitor the situation regarding the 
second pump and feedback to the Committee later in the year.

29 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed the Work Programme.

Helen Davies advised the Committee that the inclusion of some Communities 
items followed on from the previous resolution by the Scrutiny Chairmen to 
transfer Community Safety items to Corporate whilst the Partnerships led work 
including the Third, Faith and Voluntary Sectors and Community Development 
items remained with the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Kirstie Hercules advised the Committee that the contract for Private Enforcement 
had been re-let for a further 12 months and that an update could be provided to 
the Committee in March 2018.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted.
(b) That the Committee receive an update on the Private Enforcement 

contract in March 2018.

30 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.42 pm



Councillor M Simon (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7th November 2017 

Report of: Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 Officer)

Subject/Title: Mid-Year Review of Performance 2017/18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates, Finance and Communications

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines how the Council is managing resources to provide 
value for
[...]
TI’s
 To increase the number of children that have a health assessment by a 

paediatrician within 20 working days of entering care
 To reduce the percentage of referrals to Children Social Care which 

result in a child assessed as not in need
 To increase capital receipt disposals to be in line with original forecast
 To reduce the enquiry and legal costs related to planning appeals
 The need to increase the number of project highlight reports completed 

on time.

1.11. The attached report, Annex 1, sets out details of how the Council is 
performing in 2017/18.  It is structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brings together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance have 
had on the six Council Outcomes during the year.  



OFFICIAL

Section 2 Financial Stability - provides an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position.  It demonstrates how spending in 2017/18 has 
been funded, including the service budgets, grants, council tax & business 
rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.
Section 3 Workforce Development - provides a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the mid-year review of 
2017/18 performance, in relation to the following issues: 

 The summary of performance against the Council’s six Strategic 
Outcomes  (Section 1);  

 The projected service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall 
financial stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s 
reserves position (Section 2); 

 The delivery of the overall capital programme (Section 2, paragraphs 
179 to 187, Appendix 4 and Appendix 5); 

 Fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 6);

 Changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the Finance 
Procedure Rules (Appendix 9);
[...]
e of the Council.  It demonstrates how spending in 2017/18 is 
being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 

council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held 
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves. 

Section 3 provides a summary of the issues relating to the Council’s 
workforce development plan.    

- Appendix 1 shows the Council’s six Outcomes.
- Appendix 2 explains budget changes since the First Quarter Review.    
- Appendix 3 shows the latest position for Corporate Grants.  
- Appendix 4 shows the revised Capital Programme expenditure. 
- Appendix 5 lists transfers from and to the Capital Addendum. 
- Appendix 6 lists approved Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements up to £250,000. 
- Appendix 7 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements over £250,000 for Cabinet approval.
-    Appendix 8 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements over £1m for Council approval.

- Appendix 9 lists Capital Budget reductions.  
- Appendix 10 provides details of Treasury Management investments.  
- Appendix 11 lists requests for allocation of additional Grant funding.
- Appendix 12 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt.    
- Appendix 13 lists details of Earmarked Reserves. 
- Appendix 14 explains Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

2017/18.
- Appendix 15 provides the review of the Minimum Revenue Policy 

Jan Willis 
Director of Finance and Procurement (Section 151 Officer)



OFFICIAL
2 | P a g e

Contents
Introduction 1

2017/18 Revenue Forecast  – Mid Year Review Summary 3

Overview 4

Section 1 – Summary of Council Performance 6

Section 2 – Financial Stability 24

Section 3 – Workforce Development 37

Appendices

       Appendix 1 – Cheshire East Council Strategic Outcomes 43

       Appendix 2 – Changes to Revenue Budget 2017/18 since First Quarter Review 44

       Appendix 3 – Corporate Grants Register 47

       Appendix 4 – Summary Capital
[...]
Planning & Sustainable Development 2.5 2.6 0.1
Infrastructure & Highways (incl Car Parking) 13.5 13.5 -                            
Growth & Regeneration 16.8 17.1 0.3
Rural & Cultural Economy 2.8 2.8 -                            
Place 34.5 34.5 -                            

Directorate 1.9 1.9 -                            
Customer Operations 9.0 9.4 0.4
Legal Services 5.4 5.8 0.4
Human Resources 2.5 2.2 (0.3)
Finance & Performance 5.9 5.8 (0.1)

ICT 5.8 5.8 -                            
Communications 0.6 0.7 0.1
Client Commissioning 
     Leisure 2.2 2.2 -                            
     Environmental & Bereavement 27.7 28.3 0.6
Corporate 61.0 62.1 1.1

Total Services Net Budget 249.6 259.5 9.9

Forecast 
Actual

 Outturn

Forecast
 Over /

 (Underspend) 



OFFICIAL
25 | P a g e

Financial Narratives

People Directorate

129. The number of cared for children stood at 466 at 30 September 
2017.  This is compared to 400 in the same period in 2016 and 
consequently continues to place strain on existing budgets.  Most 
children enter care due to neglect and abuse with increasing 
numbers of children being made the subject of applications to the 
Family Courts to secure their welfare.  However, by mid-year 83 
children left care as a result of adoption, returning home or moving 
to independent living. 
  

130. The Council increased funding for cared for children in 2017/18 by 
£2.1m to meet the demand levels at that time and to ensure our 
cared for children and care leavers achieve the best possible 
outcomes. 

131. However, indications at this stage are that both demand and costs 
have continued to rise with providers increasing their costs, 
especially for residential care, and as the number of children 
entering care has increased more children are now placed in higher 
costs independent fostering placements..  The Service has set 
targets to reduce this cost pressure, which could have been as 
much as £4.1m,  through increased gatekeeping, ensuring senior 

[...]
 
behaviour.

Economy ~ encouraging and supporting businesses to create high 
employment and creating opportunities for all.

Education ~ intervening early to provide a great start in life.

Environment ~ supporting energy saving initiatives and making 
sure our green spaces make Cheshire East a great place to live.

Health ~ safeguarding the vulnerable, with care that people need. 

Your opinion is important
I believe this report provides a strong set of options, that balance 
the Council’s medium term finances, and I welcome your feedback.

Please use the electronic survey questions on the Council’s 
website, or visit one of our many local facilities to pick up a copy of 
the survey questions.

Paul Bates
Cllr Paul Bates, Finance and 
Communications Portfolio Holder



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
5

Comment from the Director of Finance and Procurement
The Council continues to look for innovative ways to make every 
pound achieve the best outcome for local people, and the proposals 
within this Pre-Budget Report present some important changes to 
the way we work, the way we fund expenditure and the way we can 
deliver services.

There is still considerable uncertainty about future funding for local 
government services despite the Council accepting a multi-year 
settlement from Government through to 2020. The Better Care 
Fund, New Homes Bonus and Business Rates are forecast to 
provide funding of up to £51.7m in 2018/19, which is 20% of the net 
budget. But all of these funding sources are subject to on-going 
consultations and constant discussion about change. Cheshire East 
Council is a large local authority, with over 3,600 staff working to 
deliver over 500 services every day to meet the needs of local 
people. The Council’s plans for services to local people are targeted 
at the achievement of the Council’s six outcomes contained within 
the Corporate Plan 2017-20. There is a fine balance between 
making efficiencies in services and still enabling services to meet 
re
[...]
ving outcomes within budget.

Council Tax policy that supports national policies.

Consistently reducing Council debt since 2009.

Managing reserve levels that are appropriate and based on risks.

Enhanced Budget Processes
Maintaining improved timescale for developing and sharing draft 
Budget Proposals.

Maintaining elected Member input and extended stakeholder 
engagement.

Development and stream-lining of internal challenge processes.



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
7

The Financial Challenge
The Council is facing significant financial pressures and 2017/18 is 
proving to be a very challenging year for local authorities across the 
UK. Revenue budgets have come under increasing pressure due to 
the combined effects of rising inflation, increasing demand and this 
is compounded by continuing reductions in government funding. 
Care services in particular are experiencing rising caseloads and 
increasing complexity of care needs as well as rising costs from 
minimum wage requirements for care providers.

The 2017/18 budget is balanced, but with the scale of potential 
changes in funding all services cannot continue unaltered. The 
strong domestic and non-domestic tax bases in Cheshire East 
should provide an opportunity to fund services locally, but this has 
been reviewed by government and this has been taken in to 
account when proposed reductions in Local Authority Grant 
settlements has been set.

Cheshire East continues to focus on five key priorities for our local 
people and the local place, all underpinned by a sixth outcome 
based on being a Council with a responsible and efficient way of 
working. This document sets out in detail the proposed changes in 
each of these areas.

This Pre-Budget Consultation identifies where the Council is making 
changes to address the potential financial cash deficit whilst still 
protecting front line services where possible and meeting local 
needs.

By reviewing current budgets and proposing variations to net 
expenditure a revised
[...]
18/19 MTFS / 
Budget Report to 22nd February Council

22nd February COUNCIL MEETING Agree 2018/19 MTFS / Budget Report and Capital Strategy



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
123

4. Forecasts
Forecasts presented to the Council in February 2017 presented a balanced budget in the medium term. 
Proposals in this Pre-Budget Consultation set out an updated position, whilst maintaining financial resilience for the future.



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
124

5. Feedback 
We want you to be involved in decision making in Cheshire East…

To register to be involved in consultations undertaken by Cheshire 
East Council, you can do so by joining the Digital Influence Panel. 

Please use CTRL and Click on the light bulb to join.

If you would like to view the results of previous consultations 
undertaken by Cheshire East Council, please click here.

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations_results.aspx
http://surveys.cheshireeast.gov.uk/s/DIP_CECWebsite_ConsultationPages/


OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Review of the Oracle Replacement Programme – Best4Business

Update Report

As Chairman of the Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, I have pleasure in presenting the Joint Scrutiny Working Group’s update 
report on the Council’s Scrutiny Review of the Oracle Replacement Programme – 
Best4Business. 

The Best4Business programme is a joint implementation exercise between Cheshire 
East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils.  As such, 3 Members from Cheshire 
West and Chester’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee have agreed to form a Joint 
Scrutiny Working Group with 3 Members from Cheshire East’s Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, which will meet to scrutinise:

 The governance process supporting the approval of the solution design;
 The approach to business change and training; and
 The outcome of the processes which support the recommendation to go live with 

the new so
[...]
 outstanding 
matters;

10)the Director of Corporate Services and the Director of Governance be given 
delegated authority to finalise outstanding contractual issues and the Inter 
Authority Agreement with Cheshire East Council; and

11)The Director of Governance be authorised to enter into all necessary contractual 
documentation with chosen supplier and with Cheshire East Council.

At the first Joint Scrutiny Working Group meeting in June, the Group agreed that it 
would like to continue the joint scrutiny review, and scrutinise the ongoing 
implementation stage, under the terms of reference described above.

The Joint Scrutiny Working Group met on the 9 October at Winsford.  At the end of 
the meeting, the Working Group confirmed that they were comfortable with 
implementation stage of the project to replace the Oracle HR and Finance system.  
The Working Group also agreed that it had a greater understanding of the process 
which led to the Cabinet decisions in July and the progress made on the programme 
since then.

Members reiterated the importance for the Working Group to be involved at key 
milestones going forward and the need for members to be made aware of key 
decisions and sign offs in between Working Group meetings.

Finally, on behalf of Working Group Members and the wider committee, I would like 
to thank the officers involved in the review and look forward to continuing working 
closely together on this important project. 

Councillor Margaret Simon



OFFICIAL

1. JOINT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP DETAILS

2.1 Cheshire West and Chester Council Members:

Councillor Martin Barker
Councillor Sam Naylor
Councillor Nigel Jones

Cheshire East Council Members:

Councillor Margaret Simon (Chair)
Councillor Sam Corcoran
Councillor Lesley Smetham

2.2 Cheshire West and Chester Officers:

Aaron Thomas – Programme Governance Lead
Apologies: Mark Wynn – Director of Corporate Services / Programme 

Sponsor

Cheshire East Officers:
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Dominic Oakeshott – Programme Senior Responsible Owner

2.3 Cheshire West and Chester Scrutiny officer support: 

Andrea Thwaite – Democracy Programme Manager (Scrutiny)
Email: andrea.thwaite@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 
Laura Bootland – Democracy and Elections Officer

Cheshire East Scrutiny officer support:
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer

2.4 For further details about this report or additional copies please contact: 

Scrutiny Team 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
2nd Floor 
Nicholas Street 
Chester 

Tel: 01244 972283 

Email: Scrutiny@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 
www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/scrutiny 

mailto:andrea.thwaite@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk
mailto:Scrutiny@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/scrutiny


OFFICIAL

2. OUR APPROACH

3.1 What we referred to:

Oracle is the current shared HR and Finance system used by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and Cheshire East Council.  It supports processes such as: 
recruitment, payroll, purchasing, payments to suppliers, billing and debt collection, 
financial accounting and reporting.

The Cabinets of both Councils approved a recommendation in July 2017 to replace 
the Oracle solution with the Unit 4 Business World product, and to award a contract 
to Agilisys for the implementation of, and ongoing support to, this product.

The updated Terms of Reference for the Joint Scrutiny Working Group’s meeting, 
agreed during the meeting, are attached at Appendix One.

3.2 What we did:

The Joint Scrutiny Working Group met on 9 October 2017 to scrutinise the progress 
to date with the implementation stage of the replacement of the financial and HR 
system.  This is the first time that the Working Group has meet since the Cabinet 
made its decision on 12 July 2017 to replace the Oracle system with Unit 4 Business 
World.

During the meeting the Working Group received presentations from Officers and 
scrutinised progress to date with the implementation phase of the project.

The Joint Scrutiny exercise was broken down into the following elements:

1. Business Case review 
2. Quality Assurance and Internal Audit 
3. Programme Timeline 
4. Risks and Issues 
5. Summary conclusions



OFFICIAL

3. FINDINGS

4.1 Business Case Review:

The Working Group were provided with an update of the Business Case for the 
replacement of the Oracle HR and Finance system, based on the information 
presented to the two Cabinets in July 2017.  The business case presentation 
included information on the existing costs associated with the current system, 
proposed savings, and details of the Business World implementation costs.  Details 
of the payback period were also outlined to the group.

The Working Group were also reminded that the Best4Business Programme’s vision 
was to deliver an HR and Finance solution for the Councils and our subsidiaries and 
partners, which supports our vision for how we want to work in future.

The Working Group was advised about the non-financial benefits which also support 
the business case, such as:

 More flexible licencing model – ability to share licences amongst partners (eg 
Council owned companies, other public sector bodies)

 Industry standard processes designed for local government
 Externally hosted and managed solution – significant transfer of risk including 

availability, performance, upgrades and security
 Flexible & mobile working – accessible via a range of devices via the Internet 

including home and mobile

Following discussions regarding the transfer of data, the Working Group was 
assured that all statutory data retention requirements would be met and are being 
considered as part of the programme’s data migration and archiving strategy.

The Working Group scrutinised whether any future capital investment would be 
required. Officers confirmed that the solution will be externally managed and hosted, 
which means that the two Councils would not need to invest in physical hardware; 
als
[...]
n 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to award 
contracts to providers 
meeting the requirements 
of the framework, and to 
abort the procurement 
should it no longer be 
required.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Debra Wrench N/A

CE 17/18-24 
Local Flood Risk 
Management 
Strategy 2017

To approve the adoption 
and publication of a Flood 
Risk Management 
Strategy.

Cabinet 7 Nov 2017 Paul Traynor N/A

CE 17/18-16 
CERF 
Alternative 
Pension 
Scheme

To approve the 
appointment of an 
alternative pension 
scheme provider for the 
CERF group of 
companies; and to 
approve the closure of the 
LGPS to all new starters in 
the CERF group of 
companies from 1st 
December 2017.

Cabinet 5 Dec 2017 Peter Bates, 
Chief Operating 
Officer

Fully exempt 
- paras 3, 4 & 
5



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-18 
Substance 
Misuse Service - 
Recommissionin
g

The Cheshire East Substance 
Misuse (SMS) contract is due 
to expire on the 31st October 
2018. The proposal to 
Cabinet is for: 
 service transformation of 

the SMS through a 
programme of 
consultation, 
engagement and co-
production with 
stakeholders; 

 to re-commission an 
integrated early 
intervention and 
prevention, treatment 
and recovery SMS 
(Drugs and Alcohol) for 
young people and adults; 

 to go to the market with 
an open tender 
procurement process. 

The authority to enter into a 
contract with the supplier(s) 
will be delegated to the 
Executive Director of People 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health.

Cabinet 5 Dec 2017 Shelley Brough N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-19 
Respite Review

To seek approval to 
review, eng
[...]
ph 

number
CE 17/18-15 
Implementation 
of the 
Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-
2021

To approve and adopt the 
Homelessness Strategy, 
commit to the resources 
detailed within the Strategy 
for the lifetime of the 
Strategy, and authorise 
officers to deliver the 
actions contained within 
the Strategy.

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018 Lynn 
Glendenning

N/A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Mid Year Review of Performance - 2017/18
	MidYearReviewofPerformanceappendix

	7 Pre-Budget Consultation - 2018-21
	8 Scrutiny Review of the Oracle Replacement Programme - Best4Business Update Report
	9 Work Programme Progress Report
	Work Programme Corp New format - updated

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, H Davenport, B Dooley, J Nicholas, 
S Pochin, L Smetham, B Walmsley and S Edgar

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw.

2 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Bates – Finance and Communications Portfolio Holder
Councillor Janet Clowes – Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Findlow – Corporate Policy and Legal Services
Councillor Jos Saunders – Children and Families
Councillor Don Stockton – Regeneration Portfolio Holder

Jan Willis - Director of Finance and Procurement
Mark Palethorpe - Executive Director of People
Peter Bates - Chief Operating Officer
Linda Couchman - Interim Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Frank Jordan - Executive Director - Place
Jacky Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Alex Thompson - Head of Finance & Performance
Dominic Oakeshott - Head of Professional Services

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



7 MID YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE - 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report on the Mid-Year Review of Performance for 
2017/18.

The report outlined the budgetary pressures facing the Council and the mitigation 
measures used to address forecast overspends. The report also highlighted 
examples of good performance in Quarter 2.

Annex 1 to the report set out details of how the Council was performing in 
2017/18 and was structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance 
Section 2 Financial Stability.
Section 3 Workforce Development 

RESOLVED
(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the work already carried out by the Council to manage the number of 
cared for children in the borough be commended, and Cabinet be 
requested to explore additional measures to reduce the number of 
children in care;

(c) That the appreciation of the committee be placed on record for the efforts 
of all staff within each Directorate in managing the budget in challenging 
times.

8 PRE-BUDGET CONSULTATION - 2018-21 

The Committee a draft pre budget consultation document prepared by the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, which focussed on the Council’s six 
outcomes. The document set out in detail the proposed changes in each of these 
areas and identified where the Council was making changes to address the 
potential financial cash deficit whilst still protecting front line services where 
possible and meeting local needs.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;
(b) That the thanks of the Committee be extended to all those involved in the 

production of the report.

9 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE ORACLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 
- BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of then Best4Business Joint Scrutiny 
Working Group which met on the 9 October at Winsford.  At that meeting, the 
Working Group had confirmed that it was content for the two Councils to proceed 
with implementation stage of the project to replace the Oracle HR and Finance 
system.  The Working Group had also recommended that it should continue to be 
involved at key milestones in the project.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

10 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 



The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the work programme be noted;
(b) That an update on the fly tipping task and finish group be submitted to the 

1 February 2018 meeting and in the meantime, arrangements be put 
in place to set up a monitoring group to oversee the new 
arrangements in Crewe. 

(c) That a new item be added to work programme to advise Cabinet on 
arrangements for the New Home Bonus  and that this be achieved by 
undertaking a spotlight review as soon as possible.

11 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.18 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


